
1086 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1988/10-continued 

HO 
HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

ON 
WN 
HO 
AI{ 

WN 

AI{ 

WN 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

Tariff 
Item 
8501.52.09) 
850 I. 53 . 00) 
8503.00.09 
8503.00.09 

8512.30.19) 
8512.30.29) 

8516.10.00) 
8516.21.00) 
8516.31.00) 
8516.32.00) 
8516.33.00) 
8516.40.00) 
8516.60.19) 
8516.71.09) 
8516.12.00) 
8516.79.19) 
8516.29.00 

8516.90.00 

8517.81.00 
8525.20.09 
8528.10.09 
8536.50.00 
(85.19.009) 

8536.50.00 
(85.19.009) 
8536.90 
(85.19.009) 

8537.20.00 

8538.90.09) 
8538.90.41) 

8539.10.01) 
8539.10.09) 

8544.30.09 

8544.70.00 

Description of Goods 
Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

Parts for electric motors of an output exceeding 746W 
Parts for electric motors of an output less than 373W 
excluding those of a kind commonly used with: 
(A) tractors for articulated vehicles. being tractors that 
are designed for operation solely or principally on the 
highway; or 
(B) vehicles of 87.02. 87.03 and 87.04, other than air·cushioned 
vehicles or assembled convertible road/rai I motor coaches 
Sound signal I ing equipment excluding those of a kind 
commonly used with: 
(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that 
are designed for operation solely or principally on the 
highway; or 
(B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than 
air·cushioned vehicles or assemblied convertible road/rail 
motor coaches 
Other electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and 
immersion heaters; electric hair dressing appliances 
(for example, hair dryers, hair curlers, curling tong 
heaters) and electric smoothing irons, electric·thermic 
domestic appliances 

Other electric space heating apparatus and electric heating 
resistors (other than those of carbon) excluding 
those of a kind commonly used wi th: 
(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that are 
designed for operation solely or principally on the highway; or 
(B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than air·cushioned 
vehicles or assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches 
Other electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and 
immersion heaters; electric space heating apparatus. electric 
hair dressing appliances (for example, hair dryers, hair 
curlers, curling tong heaters) and electric smoothing irons, 
electric-thermic domestic appliances and electric heating 
resistors (other than those of carbon) 
EXCLUDING: 
Those of a kind commonly used with: 
(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that 
are designed for operation solely or principally on the 
highway; or 
(B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than air-cushioned 
vehicles or assembled convertible road/rai 1 motor coaches 
Telephone type wireless intercoms 
Studio transmitter equipment 
Outdoor video screen over 40 square metres 
Berker, rocker and rotary electric fan heater switches series: 
001 100 IODH3-117 
001 100 16WKR3-31F5 
Tumbler switches single, double and triple poles 
16, 25, 32, 63, 80 and 100 amp 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Sensors, electronic capacitive, fibre optick, inductive, optical, Free 
level probes, temperature and retro reflective heads, excluding 
passive infra red sensors 
Component parts of switch boards and control panels for Free 
inclusion in locally manufactured magnefix-type mb4, 
11000 volt switch gear 
Parts of apparatus for making or breaking electrical circuits 
and other parts excluding those of a kind commonly used with: 
(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that 
are designed for operation solely or principally on the 
highway; or 
(B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than air-cushioned 
vehicles or assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches 
Sealed beam lamp units excluding those of a kind commonly 
used with: 
(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that are 
designed for operation solely or principally on the highway, or 
(B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than air
cushioned vehicles or assembled convertible road/rail 
motor coaches 
Ignition wiring sets and other wiring sets of a kind used 
in vehicles excluding those of a kind commonly used wi th: 
(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that 
are designed for operation solely or principally on the 
highway; or 
(B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than air-cushioned 
vehicles or assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches 
Optical fibre cables excluding those of a kind commonly 
used wi th: 

AU Free 33 
AU Free 33 

AU Free 33 

AU Free 

AU Free 

AU Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

AU Free 

AU Free 

33 

33 

33 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

33 

33 

AU Free 33 

AU Free 33 

Ref. 
No. 

780787C 
780788A 

780789K 

780790C 

780791A 

780792K 

660533J 
621796G 
780804G 
7019820 

n0715J 

701861E 

520584A 

780793H 

780794F 

7807950 

780796B 

No. 49 

Effective 
From To 

1/88 
1/88 

1/88 

1/88 

1/88 

1/88 

2/88 
1/88 
3/88 

10/87 

10/87 

12/87 

1/88 

1/88 

1/88 

1/88 

1/88 


