Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1988/10-continued

	Tariff		Rates of		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Norma1	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	8501.52.09) 8501.53.00)							
НО	8503.00.09	Parts for electric motors of an output exceeding 746W		AU Free	33	780787C	1/88	
НО	8503.00.09	Parts for electric motors of an output less than 373W		AU Free	33	780788A	1/88	
но		excluding those of a kind commonly used with: (A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that						
		are designed for operation solely or principally on the						
		highway; or						
		(B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than air-cushioned vehicles or assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches						
	8512.30.19)	Sound signalling equipment excluding those of a kind		AU Free	33	780789K	1/88	
	8512.30.29)	commonly used with:						
		(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that						
		are designed for operation solely or principally on the highway; or						
		(B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than						
		air-cushioned vehicles or assemblied convertible road/rail						
НО	8516.10.00)	motor coaches Other electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and		AU Free	33	780790C	1/88	
HO	8516.21.00)	immersion heaters; electric hair dressing appliances		no Free	00	7807300	1,00	••
	8516.31.00)	(for example, hair dryers, hair curlers, curling tong						
	8516.32.00)	heaters) and electric smoothing irons, electric-thermic						
	8516.33.00) 8516.40.00)	domestic appliances						
	8516.60.19)							
	8516.71.09)							
	8516.72.00) 8516.79.19)							
НО	8516.29.00	Other electric space heating apparatus and electric heating		AU Free	33	780791A	1/88	
		resistors (other than those of carbon) excluding						
		those of a kind commonly used with:						
		(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that are designed for operation solely or principally on the highway; or						
		(B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than air-cushioned						
		vehicles or assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches						
НО	8516.90.00	Other electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and immersion heaters; electric space heating apparatus, electric		AU Free	33	780792K	1/88	• •
		hair dressing appliances (for example, hair dryers, hair						
		curlers, curling tong heaters) and electric smoothing irons,						
		electric thermic domestic appliances and electric heating						
		resistors (other than those of carbon) EXCLUDING:						
		Those of a kind commonly used with:						
		(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that						
		are designed for operation solely or principally on the highway; or						
		(B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than air-cushioned						
DAI	0515 01 00	vehicles or assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches	P	F	00	CC0E221	2/00	
DN WN	8517.81.00 8525.20.09	Telephone type wireless intercoms Studio transmitter equipment	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	660533J 621796G	2/88 1/88	
но	8528.10.09	Outdoor video screen over 40 square metres	Free	Free	99	780804G	3/88	
AK	8536.50.00	Berker, rocker and rotary electric fan heater switches series:	Free	Free	99	701982D	10/87	
	(85.19.009)	001 100 10DH3-117 001 100 16WKR3-31F5						
WN	8536.50.00	Tumbler switches single, double and triple poles	Free	Free	99	720715J	10/87	
	(85.19.009)	16, 25, 32, 63, 80 and 100 amp						
AK	8536.90	Sensors, electronic capacitive, fibre optick, inductive, optical,	Free	Free	99	701861E	12/87	• •
	(85.19.009)	level probes, temperature and retro reflective heads, excluding passive infra red sensors						
WN	8537.20.00	Component parts of switch boards and control panels for	Free	Free	99	520584A	1/88	
		inclusion in locally manufactured magnefix-type mb4,						
НО	8538.90.09)	11000 volt switch gear Parts of apparatus for making or breaking electrical circuits		AU Free	33	780793Н	1/88	
	8538.90.41)	and other parts excluding those of a kind commonly used with:		NO TICC	00	70075011	1,00	• •
	,	(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that						
		are designed for operation solely or principally on the						
		highway; or (B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than air-cushioned						
		vehicles or assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches						
Ю	8539.10.01)	Sealed beam lamp units excluding those of a kind commonly		AU Free	33	780794F	1/88	
	8539.10.09)	used with: (A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that are						
		designed for operation solely or principally on the highway, or						
		(B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than air-						
		cushioned vehicles or assembled convertible road/rail						
но	8544.30.09	motor coaches Ignition wiring sets and other wiring sets of a kind used		AU Free	33	780795D	1/88	
	55.1.00.00	in vehicles excluding those of a kind commonly used with:				22.002	-,	
		(A) tractors for articulated vehicles, being tractors that						
		are designed for operation solely or principally on the						
		highway; or (B) vehicles of 87.02, 87.03 and 87.04, other than air-cushioned						
		vehicles or assembled convertible road/rail motor coaches						
НО	8544.70.00	Optical fibre cables excluding those of a kind commonly		AU Free	33	780796B	1/88	• •
		used with:						